

Page 14985, second column, Section D. Funding, insert the following heading "Continuation of Funding" before the paragraph that begins "Continuation awards * * *"

Page 14985, third column, Section D. Funding, subsection Funding Preferences, delete the paragraph and replace it with, "Funding preference will be based on selecting applicants in order to maintain an equitable geographic distribution of centers and for the distribution of centers among areas containing a wide range of population groups."

Page 14985, third column, Section E. Program Requirements, subsection Recipient Activities, paragraph a., delete the word "center-level" and replace it with, "center".

Page 14985, third column, Section E. Program Requirements, subsection Recipient Activities, paragraph b., delete the paragraph and replace it with, "Evaluate the center based on the center's logic model, particularly focusing on the critical components of the center's logic model. Describe how the center's evaluation will contribute to the CDC's national program evaluation, including the core performance indicators. (See Appendix D for a list of the indicators.)"

Page 14986, second column, Section F. Content, subsection Applications, insert the following paragraph, "You are required to have a Dun and Bradstreet Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number to apply for a grant or cooperative agreement from the Federal government. Your DUNS number must be entered in item 11 of the face page of the PHS 398 application form. The DUNS number is a nine-digit identification number, which uniquely identifies business entities. Obtaining a DUNS number is easy and there is no charge. To obtain a DUNS number, access <http://www.dunandbradstreet.com> or call 1-866-705-5711. For more information, see the CDC Web site at: <http://www.cdc.gov/od/pgo/funding/pubcomm.htm>

Page 14986, third column, Section F. Content, subsection Evaluation, delete the first paragraph, and replace with, "An infrastructure of resources and personnel is required to support program evaluation at the center (see the glossary for a definition of program evaluation). Applicants should have the capacity to (1) establish a five-year evaluation plan; (2) conduct program evaluations; and (3) collaborate with national partners in the planning and implementation of national PRC Program evaluation strategies (see Appendix B for a description of

Developing and Evaluation Framework: Insuring National Excellence (Project DEFINE).) To assure that applicants have this capacity, applicants should, at a minimum, address the following:"

Page 14986, third column, Section F. Content, subsection Evaluation, second paragraph (numbered "1.") delete the first sentence, and replace with, "1. Create a logic model for the center, specifying the center's health priorities and expected outcomes."

Page 14986, third column, Section F. Content, subsection Evaluation, third paragraph (numbered "2.") delete the paragraph, and replace with, "2. Document experiences in conducting program evaluations in the past five years. Describe how the center will continue or enhance its evaluation expertise as it relates to program evaluation."

Page 14986, third column, Section F. Content, subsection Evaluation, last paragraph (numbered "3.") delete the paragraph, and replace with, "3. Create and describe a five-year evaluation plan, focusing on the critical components of the center's logic model. The plan should include the goals of the evaluation and evaluation questions to be addressed. The plan should also describe how the center has collaborated or will collaborate with the center's community committee for the evaluation (see the glossary for additional information regarding the center community committee.)"

Page 14987, second column, Section F. Content, subsection Collaborations/Partnerships, second paragraph (numbered "3."), delete sub-item (a), and replace it with, "(a) past, current, and proposed partners, as applicable to the center;"

Page 14987, second column, Section F. Content, subsection Research, fourth paragraph (numbered "3."), delete the first sentence, and replace it with, "3. Describe the center's five-year research agenda, including the five-year goals."

Page 14988, second column, Section F. Content, subsection Infrastructure, fifth paragraph (numbered "4."), delete the first sentence, and replace it with, "4. Describe the center's proposed strategies or activities to enhance its core capacity over the five-year period."

Page 14989, first column, Section G. Submission and Deadline, subsection Letter of Intent (LOI) Submission, delete the phrase "First Round of Competition." Delete the date April 10, 2003, and replace with January 7, 2004. Subsection Submission Date, Time, and Address, delete the phrase "First Round of Competition." Delete the date June 16, 2003, and replace with March 1, 2004.

Page 14989, second column, Section H. Evaluation Criteria, subsection Application, sub-topic Evaluation, first paragraph (numbered "1."), first sentence, delete the word "center-level" and replace it with "center".

Page 14989, second column, Section H. Evaluation Criteria, subsection Application, sub-topic Evaluation, second paragraph (numbered "2."), delete the paragraph and replace it with, "2. To what extent does the applicant sufficiently describe and justify how the components of the center's logic model relate to or differentiate from the national PRC Program conceptual framework?"

Page 14989, second column, Section H. Evaluation Criteria, subsection Application, sub-topic Evaluation, fourth paragraph (numbered "4."), delete the paragraph and replace it with, "4. To what extent does the applicant adequately lay out a five-year evaluation plan, focused on the critical components of the center's logic model? To what extent does the plan include the goals and objectives for the evaluation and describe past or future collaboration with the center's community committee in the evaluation?"

Page 14989, third column, Section H. Evaluation Criteria, subsection Application, sub-topic Collaborations/Partnerships, fourth paragraph (numbered "4."), delete the paragraph and replace it with, "4. To what extent does the applicant adequately describe their partnerships (past, current, and proposed, as applicable), the roles of these partners, and the methods for establishing and maintaining the partnerships?"

Page 14989, third column, Section H. Evaluation Criteria, subsection Application, sub-topic Research, third paragraph (numbered "3."), second line, delete the words "and objectives".

Page 14990, second column, Section H. Evaluation Criteria, subsection Application, sub-topic Training/Education, second paragraph (numbered "2."), insert the words, "goals and objectives," between the words "including" and "how".

Page 14990, third column, Section J. Where to Obtain Additional Information, after the paragraph that starts, "For program technical assistance * * *" insert the following:

A forum for questions and answers between CDC and applicants during the application process will be available as a LISTSERV, a system that allows for creating, managing, and controlling mailing lists on a network or the Internet. The mailing list, which will be titled PREV-CENTERS allows for